GRASSLEY:

On February 4th, 2011, the department sent me a letter also assuring me that allegations of gun walking were untrue. It reads, quote, "ATF makes every effort to interdict weapons that have been purchased illegally, and prevent their transportation to Mexico," end of quote.

That statement is absolutely false. And you admitted as much last night, that you knew by April, 2010, that ATF walked guns in Operation Wide Receiver. That is that correct, yes?

BREUER:

Yes, senator. What I...

GRASSLEY:

That's all I need to know, if that's correct. Did you review that letter before it was sent to me?

BRFUFR:

Senator, again, I just want to be clear that, as I told you a moment ago, I regret that in April of 2010 that I did not draw the connection between Wide Receiver and Fast and Furious. Moreover, I regret that -- that even in earlier this year that I didn't draw that connection.

In direct answer to your question, senator, I can say -- I cannot say for sure whether I saw a draft of the letter that was sent to you. What I can tell you, senator, is at that time, I was in Mexico dealing with a very real issues that we are all so committed to.

But I also regret, as I've said, that I didn't draw that connection earlier.

GRASSLEY:

After learning of gun walking in Wide Receiver, did you ever inform the Attorney General Holder or deputy attorney general about it? And if so, when? And if not, why not?

BREUER:

Senator, I can't be more clear. I've said to you, and I will continue to, I regret the fact that in April of 2010, I did not. At the time, I thought that we -- dealing with the leadership of ATF was sufficient and reasonable.

And frankly, given the amount of work I do, at the time, I thought that that was the appropriate way of dealing with it. But I cannot be more clear that knowing now -- if I had known then what I know now, I, of course, would have told the deputy and the attorney general.

GRASSLEY:

Did you ever tell anybody else in the Justice Department leadership the same thing? And if so, who and when?

BREUER:

Senator, I thought we had dealt with it by talking to the ATF leadership.

GRASSLEY:

OK. How many guns were walked in Wide Receiver?

BREUER:

Senator, I can probably try to look at that. Of course, that was in 2006 and 2007. Just to be clear, if I may, senator, that was a case that had been abandoned and languished. It was my division that decided to take a case where guns had been permitted to go to Mexico years earlier, and at least make sure that the criminals who were responsible for purchasing those guns were held to account.

As a result of that, senator, we prosecuted 11 different people. I think to answer your question, in total, probably about -- if my math is good, probably about 350 or so. But, senator, I will have to double check that number.

GRASSLEY:

I think you are very close. So you don't have to check that number. According to my information, just five straw buyers -- I will refer to the chart here and then I'll quit and let you go on to another member. And I'll do some more on a second round.

According to my information, just five of the straw buyers in Fast and Furious were allowed to buy nearly 1,000 weapons. When did you first know that guns were walked in Fast and Furious?

Senator Chuck Grassley Questions for the Record for Assistant Attorney General Lanny Breuer

1. Department Letter of February 4, 2010

Last week when asked whether you saw a draft of the February 4 letter sent to me that contained the false statement, "ATF makes every effort to interdict weapons that have been purchased illegally, and prevent their transportation to Mexico," you responded: "I cannot say for sure whether I saw a draft of the letter that was sent to you. What I can tell you, Senator, is at that time, I was in Mexico dealing with the very real issues that we are all so committed to."

Questions:

- (a) Did your Deputy Assistant Attorney General (DAAG) Jason Weinstein review the Department's February 4, 2010 letter to me?
- (b) Who else in the Criminal Division reviewed the letter?
- (c) What were the dates you were in Mexico in late January and early February 2010?
- (d) When did you first become aware that the Department denied in its February 4 letter allegations that guns had been walked?

RC-1

From:

Weinstein, Jason

Sent:

Friday, April 30, 2010 7:03 PM

To:

Breuer, Lanny A.

Subject:

Re: Operation Wide Receiver

As you'll recall from Jim's briefing, ATF let a bunch of guns walk in effort to get upstream conspirators but only got straws, and didn't recover many guns. Some were recovered in MX after being used in crimes. Billy, Jim, Laura, Alisa and I all think the best way to announce the case without highlighting the negative part of the story and risking embarrassing ATF is as part of Deliverance.

Jason M. Weinstein
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Office RC-1
Cell: RC-1

---- Original Message ----From: Breuer, Lanny A.

To: Weinstein, Jason

Sent: Fri Apr 30 18:39:45 2010

Subject: Re: Operation Wide Receiver

Anything I should know about thos?

---- Original Message -----From: Weinstein, Jason

To: Breuer, Lanny A.; Raman, Mythili; Fagell, Steven

Sent: Wed Apr 28 18:59:27 2010 Subject: Operation Wide Receiver

Jim T and I met with Billy Hoover and with Laura and Alisa to talk about this gun trafficking case with the Issues about the guns being allowed to walk for investigative purposes. Can fill you in tomorrow in more detail but we all think the best move is to indict both Wide Receiver I and Wide Receiver II under seal and then unseal as part of Project Deliverance, where focus will be on aggregate seizures and not on particulars of any one indictment.

Jason M. Weinstein
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

RC-1

From:

Trusty, James

Sent:

Monday, October 18, 2010 9 21 AM

To:

Weinstein, Jason

Subject:

RE OCGS Weekly Report

I think so, but the timing will be tricky, too. Looks like we'll be able to unseal the Tucson case sooner than the Fast and Furious (although this may be just the difference between Nov and Dec). It's not clear how much we're involved in the main F and F case, but we have Tucson and now a new, related case with RC-5 targets. It's not going to be any big surprise that a bunch of US guns are being used in MX, so I'm not sure how much grief we get for "guns walking." It may be more like, "Finally, they're going after people who sent guns down there..."

From: Weinstein, Jason

Sent: Sunday, October 17, 2010 11:07 PM

To: Trusty, James

Subject: FW: OCGS Weekly Report

Do you think we should try to have Lanny participate in press when Fast and Furious and Laura's Tucson case are unsealed? It's a tricky case, given the number of guns that have walked, but it is a significant set of prosecutions

From: Ott, Thomas

Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2010 5:56 PM

To: Ohr, Bruce; Crow, Douglas; Duvall, Deborah; Gray, Laurie; Henry, Wakeya; Keeney, John; Raman, Mythill; Tinsley, Mary; Mulkern, Patrice; Toner, Gerald; Weinstein, Jason; Andres, Greg; Trusty, James; Pope, Amy; Buretta, John Cc: Metz, Thomas R. (FBI); Stewart, Robert M. (FBI); LaPlante, Michael J. (FBI); Plichta, Michael F. (FBI); Phillips, Dean (FBI)

Subject: OCG5 Weekly Report

See attached Thanks

Thomas P. Off
Deputy Chief
Organized Crime & Racketeering Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C.
RO-1 (desk)

(cell)

				4.4	
				-	
From: Sent:	Wednesday, February 02,	2011 1:12 DM			
Sent: To:	(SMO)	2011 1.13 FW	9		
Cc:	HOMO	over, William J.			
Subject:	RE: Draft response to Gras	ssley letters; please revie	w and comment	asap	
	That is great news. I really apposecially considering how full you			e issue unde	such a
DO I- Bureau of Alcoho	ol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives				
Chief - Office of Legist	lative Affairs		0.0		
202.					
202					
202. 202.648.9708 (fax)					
From:	(SMO) [mailto: @usdo	ni.govl			
Sent: Wednesday, I	February 02, 2011 1:10 PM				
To:					
Cc:	Hoover, William J.				
Subject: RE: Draft	response to Grassley letters; pleas	e review and comment a	sap		
Yes, and Yes, and to g	et it out today				
100,000	***************************************			3.5	
From:	(ATE)				
	February 02, 2011 1:06 PM				
	MOI			1,0	
To: S		a mount			
Cc:	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (11.0		
Cc:			sap		
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleas	e review and comment a			
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (e review and comment a			
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleas	e review and comment a			4
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, in	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleas s the idea now to do only one letter	e review and comment a			4.5
Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosing	e review and comment a			140
Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs	e review and comment a			\$ e
Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobil	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ile1)	e review and comment a			. 4-
Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobile	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ile1)	e review and comment a			. 4.
Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobile 202. frice 202. frice	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ile1)	e review and comment a			
Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobile	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ile1)	e review and comment a			4.4
Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobile 202. frice 202. frice	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ile1)	e review and comment a			. 4.
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco - Office of Leg 202. mobi 202. ffice 202.648.9708 (fax)	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ile1) ile2) e)	e review and comment a			4.5
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobi 202. mobi 202. ffice 202.648.9708 (fax) From: Sent: Wednesday, I	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ille1) ille2) e) (SMO) [mailto: Dusdo February 02, 2011 12:54 PM	e review and comment a responding to both of G ves			4.0
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ-Bureau of Alco - Office of Leg 202. mobi 202. ffice 202.648.9708 (fax)	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ile1) ile2) e) (SMO) [mailto: Dusdo February 02, 2011 12:54 PM CRM); Hoover, William J.	responding to both of G ves [J.gov]	rassely's letters?	(U	SAEO);
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ- Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobi 202. mobi 202. ffice 202.648.9708 (fax) From: Sent: Wednesday, I	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ile1) ile2) e) (SMO) [mailto: Dusdo February 02, 2011 12:54 PM (CRM); Hoover, William J. Melson, Kenneth E.;	e review and comment a responding to both of G ves		(U	SAEO); MO)
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ- Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobi 202. ffice 202.648.9708 (fax) From: Sent: Wednesday, is To:	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosing islative Affairs ile1) ile2) e) (SMO) [mailto: Dusdo February 02, 2011 12:54 PM CRM); Hoover, William J. Melson, Kenneth E.; SMO); OLA)	responding to both of G ves (USAAZ) (SMO)	rassely's letters?	(U	
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ- Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobi 202. ffice 202.648.9708 (fax) From: Sent: Wednesday, is To:	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosingislative Affairs ile1) ile2) e) (SMO) [mailto: Dusdo February 02, 2011 12:54 PM (CRM); Hoover, William J. Melson, Kenneth E.;	responding to both of G ves (USAAZ) (SMO)	rassely's letters?	(U	
Cc: Subject: RE: Draft Based on this edit, is DOJ- Bureau of Alco Office of Leg 202. mobi 202. ffice 202.648.9708 (fax) From: Sent: Wednesday, is To:	(ATF); Hoover, William J. (a response to Grassley letters; pleases the idea now to do only one letter ohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosing islative Affairs ile1) ile2) e) (SMO) [mailto: Dusdo February 02, 2011 12:54 PM CRM); Hoover, William J. Melson, Kenneth E.; SMO); OLA)	responding to both of G ves (USAAZ) (SMO)	rassely's letters?	(U	

into the second project the second

	At .	· ·		
rom:				
Sent:	Wednesday, Febru	ary 02, 2011 2:44 PM		
Го:		CRM)		
Subject:	Re: Draft response	to Grassley letters; please	review and comment as	sap
Will do.		*		12
connection with of	nail message and any attache fficial business. This communi wise prohibited from being re ge and any attached file(s) in rictly prohibited.	ication may contain Control leased without appropriate	led Unclassified Information approval. Any review, up	ation that may be se, or dissemination of
				X*
rom				
Го	42.26.52.2011			
Sent: Wed Feb 0	2 13:36:52 2011 ft response to Grassley letters	e please review and comm	ent asao ·	200
Thanks.	re fervently supportive	of ATF, and these allegati	ons are infuriating.	100-1
		NOT WIT	HIN THE SCOPE	
			-44	4.
	[mailto:	Tues tehenol		
From:	FUNdano.	@usdoj.gov]		
Sent: Wednesday	v. February 02, 2011 12:48 PM	M		
Sent: Wednesday	y, February 02, 2011 12:48 PM	М		ė.
Sent: Wednesday	y, February 02, 2011 12:48 PM aft response to Grassley letter		ent asap	ů.
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra	y, February 02, 2011 12:48 Pl	s; please review and comm		*
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra	y, February 02, 2011 12:48 PM	s; please review and comm		
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra	y, February 02, 2011 12:48 Pl	s; please review and comm	hat.	
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra	y, February 02, 2011 12:48 Pl	s; please review and comm	hat.	E SCOPE
Sent: Wednesda To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not	y, February 02, 2011 12:48 Pl	s; please review and comm		ESCOPE
Sent: Wednesda To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks	y, February 02, 2011 12:48 Pl	s; please review and comm	hat.	E SCOPE
Sent: Wednesdan To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks	off response to Grassley letter they buy in, you are the ma	s; please review and comm	hat.	ESCOPE
Sent: Wednesdan To: Subject: RE: Draw Whether or not Again, thanks	or, February 02, 2011 12:48 Plant response to Grassley letter they buy in, you are the material formation of the material	s; please review and comm	hat.	ESCOPE
Sent: Wednesda To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks DOJ- Bureau of Alc Office of Les 202	off response to Grassley letters they buy in, you are the ma	s; please review and comm	hat.	E SCOPE
Sent: Wednesda To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks DOJ- Bureau of Alc Office of Les 202 202	off response to Grassley letters they buy in, you are the ma	s; please review and comm	hat.	ESCOPE
Sent: Wednesda To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks	off response to Grassley letters they buy in, you are the material they buy in a second t	s; please review and comm an for supporting us like to	hat.	ESCOPE
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks DOJ- Bureau of Ak Office of Le 202. 202. 202. 202. 202. 648.9708 (fax)	off response to Grassley letters they buy in, you are the ma	s; please review and common for supporting us like to be sives	hat.	
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks DOJ- Bureau of Ak Office of Le 202. 202. 202. 202. 202. 648.9708 (fax)	off response to Grassley letters they buy in, you are the matched by the buy in the buy i	s; please review and comm in for supporting us like to sives	hat.	E SCOPE (USAEO);
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks DOJ- Bureau of Ak Office of Le 202 202 202 202 202 202 648.9708 (fax) From: Sent: Wednesdar To:	ift response to Grassley letters they buy in, you are the ma sohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Exploration Affairs [mailto] y, February 02, 2011 12:38 Pl SMO); Hoover, William J. Melson, Kenneth E.	s; please review and community in for supporting us like to silves ausdoj.gov]	hat.	
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks DOJ- Bureau of Ak Office of Le 202 202 202 202 202 202 648.9708 (fax) From: Sent: Wednesdar To:	ift response to Grassley letters they buy in, you are the matthey buy in, you are the	s; please review and common for supporting us like to sives ausdoj.gov]	NOT WITHIN TH	
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks DOJ- Bureau of Ak Office of Le 202 202 202 202 202 202 648.9708 (fax) From: Sent: Wednesdar To:	ift response to Grassley letters they buy in, you are the ma sohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Exploration Affairs [mailto] y, February 02, 2011 12:38 Pl SMO); Hoover, William J. Melson, Kenneth E.	s; please review and common for supporting us like to sives ausdoj.gov]	NOT WITHIN TH	(USAEO);
Sent: Wednesdar To: Subject: RE: Dra Whether or not Again, thanks DOJ- Bureau of Ak Office of Le 202 202 202 202 202 202 648.9708 (fax) From: Sent: Wednesdar To:	ift response to Grassley letters they buy in, you are the matthey buy in, you are the	s; please review and common for supporting us like to sives ausdoj.gov]	NOT WITHIN TH	

The second secon

From: Wednesday, February 02, 2011 6:16 PM Sent: @crm.usdoj.gov'; (SMO); Hoover, William J.; To: @usa.doj.gov'; @SMOJMD.USDOJ.gov Melson, Kenneth E.: @usa.doj.gov'; @SMOJMD.USDOJ.gov'; @SMOJMD.USDOJ.gov' DSMOJMD.USDOJ.gov' SMOJMD.USDOJ.gov'; Cc: Re: Revised Grassley letter Subject: e can't thank you enough for your hard and fast work on clearing this. Again ***** NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attached files are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) named above in connection with official business. This communication may contain Controlled Unclassified Information that may be statutorily or otherwise prohibited from being released without appropriate approval. Any review, use, or dissemination of this e-mail message and any attached file(s) in any form outside of ATF or the Department of Justice without express authorization is strictly prohibited. EMO) From: (USAAZ); USAEO); Hoover, William J.; To: (SMO): ODAG) Melson, Kenneth E.; (SMO) Sent: Wed Feb 02 18:08:35 2011 Subject: RE: Revised Grassley letter Understood. Thanks. From: Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2011 6:07 PM (SMO); (USAAZ) To: Hoover, William J. (ATF): (CRM); I (ATF); Melson, Kenneth E. (ATF (USAEO) GMO) (SMO); Subject: Re: Revised Grassley letter with Grassley. While they are pleased we intend to provide a written response and look forward to a Gunrunner briefing, they really want the letter tomorrow with a date certain for the briefing. The Senator is getting heat from the Press which will only escalate tomorrow (the deadline). NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attached files are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) named above in connection with official business. This communication may contain Controlled Unclassified Information that may be statutorily or otherwise prohibited from being released without appropriate approval. Any review, use, or dissemination of this e-mail message and any attached file(s) in any form outside of ATF or the Department of Justice without express authorization is strictly prohibited. From: Hoover, William J. SAEO); (SMO); CRM); (ODAG); Melson, Kenneth E.; 076

To:	(CRM); H	oover, William J. (ATF); Melson, K	ATF)	(USAAZ)	(SMO);	(ATF);	- Par
USAEO);	(SMO)	J(ATT), Melson, N	Cincor L. (All)				1515
C.	SMO)	(OLA) Grassley letters;	nleace review an	d comment asan			
subject: RE:	Drait response u	Glassicy letters,	picase review arr	a comment asap)	
		here; please wor	k from this doc	, which picks up		s and adds a few	
others. Unde	erstand the cond	erns	Zsoras	sley atf.docx>> T	hanks.		
			giuo	oloy unitroon			
			_	4			
From: Sent: Wedne	SRM) sday, February 0	2, 2011 12:38 PM					
ГО	(SMO); Hoov	er, William J. (ATF);	(USAAZ)		(ATF);	
USAEO);	(SMO);	(ATF); Melson, K	(enneth E. (ATF)				
Subject: RE:	Draft response to	Grassley letters;	please review an	d comment asap			
	1		35.00		1.0		
<< File: gras	sley att	suggestions.do	ocx >>				
think		and I fully appred	ciate the conce	rns about comm	enting on o	ongoing cases – b	oth
present and							
			Here	are a few sugge	stions, which	th may be helpful	
	,					1	
From:	(SMO) [m		Dusdoj.gov]		-11		
	sday, February 0 William J. (ATF);	2, 2011 12:26 PM	(U	SAAZ);		ATF);	-
lo: moover.		(ATF); Melson, I					7
(USAEO);	SMO)	OLA)	se review and co	omment asan		0.0	
(USAEO); Cc:	iff response to Gr	addiel receipt bigg		and the second			
(USAEO); Cc:	aft response to Gr						
(USAEO); Cc: Subject: Dra Please see t		ft response, which	ch is intended t	o clarify the rec	ord and the	boundaries of th	ie
(USAEO); Cc: Subject: Dra Please see t		ft response, whic					-0
(USAEO); Cc: Subject: Dra Please see t briefing.	he enciosed dra		on			boundaries of the	-0
(USAEO); Cc: Subject: Dra Please see t briefing.	he enciosed dra	to schedule the b	oriefing.	ce we get this fi	nalized and	seni – coday if p	ossib
(USAEO); Cc: Subject: Dra Please see t briefing. — we can the	he enclosed dra en move ahead	to schedule the b	oriefing.	ce we get this fi	nalized and	seni – coday if p	ossib oon

2 65,06

0.73

(77

NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attached files are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) named above in connection with official business. This communication may contain Controlled Unclassified Information that may be statutorily or otherwise prohibited from being released without appropriate approval. Any review, use, or dissemination of this e-mail message and any attached file(s) in any form outside of ATF or the Department of Justice without express authorization is strictly prohibited.

(ODAG);	(SMO)	(SMO)	SAAZ) ; Hoover	OLA)	1 7 5	
Sent: Thu Feb 03 10:50:02 2011					x 4	
Subject: RE: Revised Grassley letter Please see the enclosed revised draf		- 2.31				1 1 1 1 1
			and the same			
	A					
					Yes +	da P
rom: ODAG)	Table Sal				t	
Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 201	.1 7:36 PM			9.12		
Cc: Hoover, William J. (ATF)					V 2	
Subject: RE: Revised Grassley lette	г		.)			
and and						
21.0						
just wanted to alert you	receiving en investigation in	g reports that G nto the Brian Te	rassley's staff i rry murder and	s contacting d Project Gu	current and nrunner.	former A
just wanted to alert you	receiving en investigation in	g reports that G nto the Brian Te	rassley's staff i rry murder and	s contacting d Project Gu	current and	
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the op- suggestion	receiving en investigation in	g reports that G nto the Brian Te	rassley's staff rry murder and	s contacting d Project Gu	current and	
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the op- suggestion	receiving en investigation in	g reports that G nto the Brian Te	rassley's staff i	s contacting d Project Gu	current and	
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the op-	receiving en investigation in	g reports that G	rassley's staff i rry murder and	s contacting d Project Gu	current and	
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the op- suggestion	receiving en investigation in	g reports that G nto the Brian Te	rassley's staff i	s contacting d Project Gu	current and	
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the op- suggestion	receiving en investigation in	g reports that G	rassley's staff i	s contacting	current and	
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the operation. Thanks, From: Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 20:	en investigation in	nto the Brian Te	rry murder and	d Project Gu	nrunner.	
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the operation. Thanks, From: Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 201 To (SMO); Hoover, W	en investigation in 11 6:16 PM (illiam J. (ATF);	nto the Brian Te	rassley's staff in rry murder and	Project Gu	AAZ);	Jat my
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the operations. Thanks, From: Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 20; To (SMO); Hoover, W(USAEO); (MSAEO); SMO)	11 6:16 PM filliam J. (ATF);	nto the Brian Te	(CRM)	d Project Gu	AAZ);	
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the operations. Thanks, From: Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 20; To (SMO); Hoover, W(USAEO); SMO) CC: (SMO);	11 6:16 PM filliam J. (ATF); TF); Melson, Kenn	nto the Brian Te	rry murder and	Project Gu	AAZ);	Jat my
just wanted to alert you field agents to inquire about the operations. Thanks, From: Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 20; To (SMO); Hoover, W(USAEO); (MSAEO); SMO)	11 6:16 PM filliam J. (ATF); TF); Melson, Kenn	nto the Brian Te	(CRM)	Project Gu	AAZ);	pat my

NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attached files are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) named above in connection with official business. This communication may contain Controlled Unclassified Information that may be statutorily or otherwise prohibited from being released without appropriate approval. Any review, use, or dissemination of

45,66.

this e-mail message and any attached file(s) in any form outside of ATF or the Department of Justice without express authorization is strictly prohibited.

(SMO) From (USAAZ) (USAEO); Hoover, William J. To: (SMO) Melson, Kenneth E.; Sent: Wed Feb 02 18:08:35 2011 Subject: RE: Revised Grassley letter Understood. Thanks. From: Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2011 6:07 PM To: Hoover, William J. (ATF); (SMO): (ODAG); (USAEO) (ATF); Melson, Kenneth E. (ATF) (SMO) (SMO); Subject: Re: Revised Grassley letter

I have reached out to with Grassley. While they are pleased we intend to provide a written response and look forward to a Gunrunner briefing, they really want the letter tomorrow with a date certain for the briefing. The Senator is getting heat from the Press which will only escalate tomorrow (the deadline).

NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attached files are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) named above in connection with official business. This communication may contain Controlled Unclassified Information that may be statutorily or otherwise prohibited from being released without appropriate approval. Any review, use, or dissemination of this e-mail message and any attached file(s) in any form outside of ATF or the Department of Justice without express authorization is strictly prohibited.

From: Hoover, William J.

To: (CRM); (SMO); (USAAZ); (USAAZ);

Melson, Kenneth E.; (SMO) (ODAG); (SMO)

Cc: (SMO); (OLA)

Sent: Wed Feb 02 17:42:45 2011

Subject: RE: Revised Grassley letter

We are fine with this letter. We will also reach out to the Senator's office and relate the message.

Billy

William J. Hoover
Deputy Director
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives
O) 202-648

From: Thursday, February 03, 2011 4:08 PM Sent: (SMO) To: Cc: RE: Revised Grassley letter Subject: vants to know if we can go ahead and provide this Letter under Director Melson's hand? just called and He is really concerned. DOJ- Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives Office of Legislative Affairs 202 202 202 202.648.9708 (fax) SMO) [mailto: @usdoi.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2011 3:59 PM Melson, Kenneth E.; (CRM); Hoover, William J.; To: OLA) Subject: RE: Revised Grassley letter OLA hopes to do that. From: (ATF) Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2011 3:48 PM (SMO); Hoover, William J. (ATF); (ATF); Melson, (ODAG): (SMO) Kenneth E. (ATF) (SMO) Subject: RE: Revised Grassley letter One of our public affairs guys got word that Grassley's office is felling media that "there may be something to this" because ATF is not answering. Are we still planning to get the letter out today? DO.I-Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives Office of Legislative Affairs 202 202 202.648.9708 (fax) @usdoj.gov] Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2011 5:17 PM (USAAZ); (USAEO); SMO); Hoover, William J.; Melson, Kenneth E.: (SMO) (ODAG (SMO); (OLA) Subject: Revised Grassley letter Attached is a revised draft of a letter to Sen. Grassley. Please take a look and let us know if this version is OK with you.

45,06

From: Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2011 7:04 PM Hoover, William J. To: Subject: RE: STOP - do not send letter! They just stopped me! DOJ-Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives Office of Legislative Affairs 202 202 202.648.9708 (fax) (SMO) [mailto] @usdoj.gov] Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2011 7:02 PM To: Subject: STOP - do not send letter! please also send to this to Leahy's gun person – not sure who that is at this point, but they should Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2011 6:47 PM To: Hoover, William J. (ATF) IOLA) Subject: PDF of Outgoing 2/3/11 Letter to Senator Grassley All: The PDF is attached. Thanks, Legislative Assistant U.S. Deportment of Justice Pabert F. Kennedy Main Justice Building. noam 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20530 Phone: 202 514 4207

Email

From: Sent: To: Subject:

Friday, February 04, 2011 5:50 PM SMQ)

Re: Revised draft letter to Grassley per input received from all - hope this is ready. Thanks. FB

What's your phone number?

NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attached files are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) named above in connection with official business. This communication may contain Controlled Unclassified Information that may be statutorily or otherwise prohibited from being released without appropriate approval. Any review, use, or dissemination of this e-mail message and any attached file(s) in any form outside of ATF or the Department of Justice without express authorization is strictly prohibited.

BMO) From To Cc: (DME Sent: Fri Feb 04 17:46:29 2011 Subject: RE: Revised draft letter to Grassley per input received from all - hope this is ready. Thanks Just sent it to you; let me know if you don't have it. dvises that our messenger has left - so we won't be able to deliver hard copy until Monday. Thanks.

(ATF) From: Sent: Friday, February 04, 2011 5:43 PM

(SMO)

Subject: Re: Revised draft letter to Grassley per input received from all - hope this is ready. Thanks.

Can you send it to me in a clean email(no text no subject). I will need to forward to Grassley staff from my BB. Thx and have a nice weekend.

NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attached files are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) named above in connection with official business. This communication may contain Controlled Unclassified Information that may be statutorily or otherwise prohibited from being released without appropriate approval. Any review, use, or dissemination of this e-mail message and any attached file(s) in any form outside of ATF or the Department of Justice without express authorization is strictly prohibited.

MO) HOEVE Wm J From: ODAG) To: (SMO) (OLA); Cc: (SMO) (ODAG); Sent: Fri Feb 04 17:17:04 2011

Subject: RE: Revised draft letter to Grassley per input received from all - hope this is ready. Thanks

Ve've set up the dod and will send it on to ATF for further action as soon as it's signed. Thanks

Thanks.

From:	\$)b):\271		A. 45. 4		4	
	, February 04; 2011; (USANZ)	3:45 PM (SMO):	SMOY	Hoover, William J.	(ATF);	(CRM)
io:	(SMO)			A real property and		
Subject: DE	SMC	(OLA) to Grassley per inpu	GDAG t received from	all - hope this is re	ODAG) ady. Thanks.	
subject. KL	. Nevised diare letter	to Glassicy per impe	ic (coolings in oil)	an hep-		
AII,		- 3				
Please find a morning. Ur	ttached a revised, Ol less others object, I	DAG-cleared draft the believe OLA will put	at addresses the	at the issues we dis n final format fo	cussed last eve signature.	ening and this
Thanks for e	veryone's patience a	nd help.				

	Volation					
From: Thurse	(ODAG) day, February 03, 20	11 7:17 PM	- L		and the same comm	ar vib. Trans.
ГО:	(USAAZ) (CRM)	(SMO); (SMO)	(OMZ)	DAG)	G); Hoover, Will	liam J. (ATF);
cc: Subject: Re	: Revised draft letter	to Grassley per inpu	rt received from	all - hope this is re	ady. Thanks.	
	£			a Toward that and	we've got som	ne additional
-	ATTURED STORY WORLD	Land a standard as				
Billy	- Lagree we need to	have a strong and ac	ccurate respons	we can get this out	tomorrow So	he will be circling
questions th	at we just asked	have a strong and action of the strong and action down with y	ccurate respons	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	he will be circling
auestions the back with yo Thanks	at we just asked	have a strong and action to run down with y	ccurate respons you and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow So i	he will be circling
questions the back with yo	at we just asked	have a strong and action to run down with y	ccurate respons	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
questions the back with yo Thanks	at we just asked u guys.	to run down with y	ccurate respons	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
questions the back with your hanks	at we just asked	to run down with y	ccurate respons	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
questions the back with you Thanks	u guys. (USAAZ) day; February 03, 20	to run down with y 11 06:55 PM	ccurate respons	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
ruestions the back with your fhanks From: Sent: Thurse	u guys. (USAAZ) day; February 03, 20 (SMG)	11 06:55 PM (GDAG)	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
questions the back with your fhanks From From Sent: Thurs	day, February 03, 20 (SM9); (SM9);	to run down with y 11 06:55 PM	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
ruestions the back with you hanks From: Sent: Thurse	day, February 03, 20 (SM9); (SM9);	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO)	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From Sent: Thurs	usavz) day, February 03, 20 (SMO); (SMO);	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From Sent: Thurs	day, February 03, 20 (SM9); (SM9);	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From Sent: Thurs	day, February 03, 20 (SM9); (CRM) (SM9); (CRM)	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From Sent: Thurs	day, February 03, 20 (SM9); (CRM) (SM9); (CRM)	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From Sent: Thurs	day, February 03, 20 (SM9); (CRM) (SM9); (CRM)	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From Sent: Thurs	day, February 03, 20 (SM9); (CRM) (SM9); (CRM)	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From: Sent: Thurse Fine by me. Please send	day, February 03, 20 (SMO) (SMO)	to run down with y 11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	ou and Billy so	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From: Sent: Thurs From: Sent: Thurs From: Sent: Thurs From:	day, February 03, 20 (SMO)	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	SMO);	ODAG	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From: Sent: Thurse Fine by me. Please send	day, February 03, 20 (SMO) (SMO) day, February 03, 20 (ODAG) (SMO); (SMO) (SMO); (SMO); (SMO); (SMO); (SMO); (SMO); (SMO); (SMO); (SMO); (USA	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	SMO);	we can get this out	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From: Sent: Thurs Fine by me. Please send From: Gent: Thurs Co. Cr. Cr. Cr. Cr. Cr. Cr. Cr. Cr. Cr. Cr	day, February 03, 20 (SMO)	11 06:55 PM (GDAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input	SMG); SMG); It : eive i from	ODAG all - hope this is re	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling
From: Sent: Thurse From: Sent: Thurse From: Sent: Thurse From: Grant Co. Co. Co. Co. Co. Co. Co. Co.	day, February 03, 20 (SMO)	to run down with y 11 06:55 PM (9DAG) (SMO) (OLA) To Grassley per input 8 11 3:56 PM SMO) DLA) (SMO) Grassley per input recommendation	SMG); SMG); It : eive i from	ODAG all - hope this is re	tomorrow. So i	ne will be circling



U.S. Department of Justice

Office of Legislative Affairs

Office of the Assistant Attorney General

Washington, D. C. 20530

February 4, 2011

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley Ranking Minority Member Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Grassley:

This responds to your letters, dated January 27, 2011 and January 31, 2011, to Acting Director Kenneth Melson of the Department's Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives (ATF), regarding Project Gunrunner. We appreciate your strong support for the Department's law enforcement mission.

At the outset, the allegation described in your January 27 letter—that ATF "sanctioned" or otherwise knowingly allowed the sale of assault weapons to a straw purchaser who then transported them into Mexico—is false. ATF makes every effort to interdict weapons that have been purchased illegally and prevent their transportation to Mexico. Indeed, an important goal of Project Gunrunner is to stop the flow of weapons from the United States to drug cartels in Mexico. Since its inception in 2006, Project Gunrunner investigations have seized in excess of 10,000 firearms and 1.1 million rounds of ammunition destined for Mexico. Hundreds of individuals have been convicted of criminal offenses arising from these investigations and many others are on-going. ATF remains committed to investigating and dismantling firearms trafficking organizations, and will continue to pursue those cases vigorously with all available investigative resources.

In this vein, the suggestion that Project Gunrunner focuses simply on straw purchasers is incorrect. The defendants named in the indictments referenced in your January 27 letter include leaders of a sophisticated gun trafficking organization. One of the goals of the investigation that led to those indictments is to dismantle the entire trafficking organization, not merely to arrest straw purchasers.

I also want to assure you that ATF has made no attempt to retaliate against any of its agents regarding this matter. We recognize the importance of protecting employees from retaliation relating to their disclosures of waste, fraud, and abuse. ATF employees receive annual training on their rights under the Whistleblower Protection Act, and those with knowledge of waste, fraud, or abuse are encouraged to communicate directly with the

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley Page Two

Department's Office of Inspector General. These protections do not negate the Department's legitimate interest in protecting confidential information about pending criminal investigations.

We also want to protect investigations and the law enforcement personnel who directly conduct them from inappropriate political influence. For this reason, we respectfully request that Committee staff not contact law enforcement personnel seeking information about pending criminal investigations, including the investigation into the death of Customs and Border Patrol Agent Brian Terry. Like you, we are deeply concerned by his murder, and we are actively investigating the matter. Please direct any inquiry into his killing to this office.

The Department would be pleased to provide a briefing to Committee staff about Project Gunrunner and ATF's efforts to work with its law enforcement partners to build cases that will disrupt and dismantle criminal organizations. That briefing would not address the on-going criminal investigation referenced in your letter. As you know, the Department has a long-standing policy against the disclosure of non-public information about pending criminal investigations, which protects the independence and effectiveness of our law enforcement efforts as well as the privacy and due process interests of individuals who may or may not ever be charged with criminal offenses.

We hope that this information is helpful and look forward to briefing Committee staff about Project Gunrunner. Please do not hesitate to contact this office if we may provide additional assistance about this or any other matter.

Sincerely,

Ronald Weich

mu

Assistant Attorney General

cc: The Honorable Patrick J. Leahy Chairman